
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau 
Llywodraethol  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o Pwyllgor ARCHWILIO yn cael ei gynnal yn 
Ystafell Bwllgor 1, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm 
Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX ar Dydd MAWRTH, 5ED TACHWEDD, 
2019 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Gwener, 1 Tachwedd 2019 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â gofynion y 
Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodyn:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Archwilio a gafodd ei gynnal 
ar 16 Medi 2019.

3 - 6



3. RÔL YR ARCHWILIAD MEWNOL (YN CYNNWYS DIWEDDARIAD AR 
Y GWASANAETH ARCHWILIO MEWNOL RHANBARTHOL A 
RENNIR) 
Derbyn cyflwyniad. 

7 - 24
4. RÔL ARCHWILIO ALLANOL (SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU) 

Derbyn cyflwyniad. 

5. CYFLAWNIAD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 
25 – 40

6. ASEINIADAU ARCHWILIO TERFYNOL 
41 – 78

7. TROSOLWG O'R TREFNIADAU LLYWODRAETHU SYDD AR WAITH 
MEWN PERTHYNAS Â'R SYSTEM ARIANNOL GRAIDD - 
CYFRIFLYFR CYFFREDINOL 
Derbyn cyflwyniad.

79 – 90

8. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cylchreliad:-

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd K Jones, Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd A Cox, 
Y Cynghorydd J Cullwick, Y Cynghorydd M Fidler Jones, Y Cynghorydd M Adams, 
Y Cynghorydd M Powell, Y Cynghorydd G Davies, Y Cynghorydd  M Norris, 
Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd G Hughes, 
Y Cynghorydd S Powell and Y Cynghorydd R Yeo

Aelod Lleyg – Mr R. Hull



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee meeting held on Monday, 16 September 

2019 at 5.00 pm at the Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 

 
Chair in attendance:- 

Mr R. Hull 
 

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor K Jones Councillor G Caple 
Councillor A Cox Councillor J Cullwick 

Councillor M Adams Councillor G Davies 
Councillor M Norris Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor S Rees Councillor G Hughes 

Councillor S Powell Councillor R Yeo 
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr M Thomas, Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 

Ms S Davies, Head of Finance 
Ms H Williams, Wales Audit Office 

 
 

21   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors 
M. Fidler Jones and M. Powell. 
 

 

22   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following 
declarations of interest were made:  
 

• County Borough Councillor S. Rees declared a personal interest in 
Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – Community 
Infrastructure Levy. “I am Chair of the Planning and Development 
Committee, whereby developments which are liable for CIL are 
considered” 
 

• County Borough Councillor R. Yeo declared a personal interest in 
Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – Community 
Infrastructure Levy. “I am a member of the Planning and 
Development Committee, whereby developments which are liable 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



 

for CIL are considered” 
 

• County Borough Councillor G. Caple declared a personal interest 
in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – 
Community Infrastructure Levy. “I am a member of the Planning 
and Development Committee, whereby developments which are 
liable for CIL are considered” 
 

• County Borough Councillor G. Hughes declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit 
Assignments – Ysgol Nantgwyn. “I am on the Governing Body of 
Ysgol Nantgwyn. I believe my personal interest is not prejudicial 
because of the exemption set out in paragraph 12(2)(a)(iii) of the 
Code of Conduct” 

 
• County Borough Councillor G. Hughes declared a personal interest 

in Item 4 Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – Community 
Infrastructure Levy. “I am a member of the Planning and 
Development Committee, whereby developments which are liable 
for CIL are considered” 

 
• County Borough Councillor J. Cullwick declared a personal interest 

in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – Ysgol 
Nantgwyn. “I am on the Governing Body of Ysgol Nantgwyn. I 
believe my personal interest is not prejudicial because of the 
exemption set out in paragraph 12(2)(a)(iii) of the Code of 
Conduct” 

 
• County Borough Councillor S. Powell declared a personal interest 

in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit Assignments – 
Community Infrastructure Levy. “I am a member of the Planning 
and Development Committee, whereby developments which are 
liable for CIL are considered” 

 
• County Borough Councillor S. Powell declared a personal and 

prejudicial interest in Item 4 – Internal Audit Finalised Audit 
Assignments – Tonysguboriau Primary School. “My wife is a 
teacher at Tonysguboriau Primary School and I am on the 
Governing Body, therefore I will leave this meeting whilst the audit 
report is considered” 
 

 
23   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th July 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

24   Wales Audit Office - Management Letter for 2018/19  
 

 

 Ms H. Williams of the Wales Audit Office provided the Committee with an  

Tudalen 4



 

overview of the Management Letter for 2018-19 for Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council. Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the 
report, where findings and recommendations from the 2018-19 audit work 
were set out.  
 
Members sought clarification in respect of the recommendation detailed at 
‘Matter arising 3’ of the letter. Wales Audit Office confirmed that the 
Council had successfully met the challenging earlier closure of accounts 
deadline of 31st July, 2 years earlier than required by the regulations. It 
was added that an audit deliverables document was piloted for the 
2018/19 audit (that set out timescales for the Council to provide working 
papers to the Wales Audit Office) and lessons learned will be taken 
account in preparing for the 2019/20 audit to help further improve the 
efficiency of the audit.  
 
Members were pleased with the positive update and following a number 
of questions, the Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the update. 
 
 
 

25   Internal Audit - Finalised Audit Assignments  
 

 

 (Note: Having previously declared an interest (Minute No. 22), County 
Borough Councillor S. Powell left the meeting during the consideration of 
the Tonysguboriau Primary School 2019/20 audit report). 
 
The Head of Regional Internal Audit Service introduced the report of the 
Director of Finance and Digital Services in respect of the audit 
assignments completed between 2nd July 2019 and 31st August 2019. 
 
Members were asked to consider the following audit assignments: 
 

• Chief Executive – Community Infrastructure Levy 2018/19; 
• Finance and Digital Services – Performance Indicators 2019/20; 
• Community and Children’s Services – Supported Living 2018/19; 
• Community and Children’s Services – Youth Offending Service 

2019/20; 
• Education and Inclusion Services – Post 16 Planning and Funding 

2018/19; 
• Education and Inclusion Services – Ysgol Nantgwyn 2018/19; 
• Education and Inclusion Services – Tonysguboriau Primary School 

2019/20; 
• Education and Inclusion Services – Rhigos Primary School 

2019/20; and 
• Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services – Highways 

Capital Programme 2019/20. 
 
In respect of the Audit report for Post 16 Planning and Funding 2018/19, 
Members expressed concern around the sample of six schools failing to 
complete their AM/PM registers correctly. Although Members 

 

Tudalen 5



 

acknowledged that the attendance requirements for sixth form pupils 
differ from that of lower school pupils, they felt that there should be a clear 
process in place to ensure that attendance is registered and maintained 
efficiently, in order to safeguard all pupils. Members were advised that the 
Director, Education and Inclusion Services would report the findings of the 
audit to the schools and that an effective registration process would be 
sought. Furthermore, assurance was given that Post 16 Planning and 
Funding 2019/20 was in the Audit Plan for Quarter 3 and that a new 
sample of schools would be subject to the audit. 
 
Discussions ensued around the internal audit report for Ysgol Nantgwyn, 
with Members acknowledging the school’s pro-active request for 
assistance and a follow up review. The Head of Regional Internal Audit 
Service took the opportunity to speak of the newly developed self-
evaluation toolkit for Comprehensive schools, which was discussed at the 
previous meeting of the Audit Committee. Members were pleased to learn 
that following approval by the Director, Education and Inclusion Services, 
Internal Audit had been asked to attend the next Secondary 
Headteachers meeting to introduce the concept of the self-evaluation 
process and a presentation would be provided to Head Teachers in 
October 2019. Furthermore, Internal Audit had been asked to provide a 
presentation to newly appointed Primary School Head Teachers on Friday 
20th September in respect of the role of Internal Audit and the self-
evaluation checklist that is already in place for Primary schools. It was 
highlighted that this would put them in good stead for future internal 
audits. Members were pleased with the update and requested a follow up 
audit of Ysgol Nantgwyn to be presented to the Committee in six months’ 
time. 
 
Members of the Committee were particularly pleased with the evidence of 
good practice set out within the Rhigos Primary School internal audit 
report and agreed for a letter of congratulations to be sent to the Head 
Teacher. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED: 
 

a) To receive and acknowledge the information contained within the 
report; 

b) To receive a follow up audit of Ysgol Nantgwyn in six months’ time; 
and 

c) That a letter of congratulations is sent to the Head Teacher of 
Rhigos Primary School  

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 5.50 pm R Hull 
Chairman. 

 

Tudalen 6



1

Role of Internal Audit & 

Update on the Shared Service

Mark Thomas CPFA, MAAT, MStJ

Head of Regional Internal Audit Service

5th November 2019

T
udalen 7

A
gendw

m
 3



2

Introduction
Personal Background & Experience

Ø Mid Glamorgan County Council – 5 years 

Ø Gwent County Council  - 3 years

Ø Merthyr Tydfil BC & CBC – 25 years

Ø NHS Capital & PFI Audit – 6 months 

Ø Fully Qualified CIPFA Accountant, Accounting Technician 

& Programme Manager

Ø 22 years experience as Internal Auditor/Manager

Ø 9 years Corporate Management Team experience 

including leading IA Service alongside a range of other 

services

Ø 2 years private sector
[...]
Joan Davies Audit Client Manager 01446 
709794 

01656 
754904 

jdavies@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk  Vale 

 

T
udalen 22



17

Thank you / Diolch

Questions

T
udalen 23



T
udalen w

ag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE

5th November 2019 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 
2019/20

Author: Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service)           

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides the performance information in respect of the 
Internal Audit Service between 1st April 2019 and 18th October 2019. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Review the information contained within the report and identify whether 
there are any areas where specific issues are of concern.

2.2 Consider what comments and recommendations, if any, they wish to 
make.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To help ensure that Audit Committee monitors the performance of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Point J) requires it ‘To 
receive reports on the performance of the Internal Audit Service 
throughout the year particularly in relation to matters of financial probity 
and corporate governance’.

4.2 In line with this requirement Appendix 1 sets out the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 and includes the status of each audit, the quarter in which 

Tudalen 25

Agendwm 5



the audit is/was planned to commence and incorporates the detailed 
performance information for each audit.

4.3 The Internal Audit Plan currently includes 69 individual audit 
assignments and, as at 18th October 2019, 40% of the Plan had been 
completed to report stage. The detailed breakdown of the status of 
each review is provided in Appendix 1 and is summarised as follows:

Status No. Of 
Audits

Final Reports Issued 13

Draft Reports Issued 14

Fieldwork Complete 0

Audits In Progress 7

Audits Not Yet Started ('Planned') 35

Total: 69

4.4 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the status of all recommendations 
made by the Internal Audit Service, grouped under the relevant service 
of the Council. 

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

5.1     There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of the 
           recommendations set out in the report. 

6. CONSULTATION 

6.1 There are no consultation implications as a result of the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

7.1    There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations 
          set out in the report. 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

8.1 The provision of regular information in respect of the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service supports the Council in demonstrating compliance with 
the Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018.

8.2 Regulation 7 (Internal Audit) of Part 3 of the 2018 Regulations directs 
that: “A relevant body must maintain an adequate and effective system 

Tudalen 26



of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal 
control.”

9. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 
WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT

THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 
9.1 The work of Internal Audit aims to support the delivery of the priorities 

contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan – The Way Ahead, in 
particular ‘Living Within Our Means’ through ensuring that appropriate 
internal controls are in place to effectively manage resources. 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT
9.2 The Sustainable Development Principles, in particular Prevention, can 

be applied to the systematic reviews undertaken in order to provide 
assurance that risks to the achievement of objectives are being 
managed.

10. CONCLUSION

10.1 Monitoring the performance of Internal Audit is a key responsibility for 
Audit Committee. This report provides Audit 
[...]
Future9

9 0 0
Number of 

MEDIUM Recs STATUS

Implemented Overdue / 
Outstanding

Target Date in the 
Future11

10 0 1
Number of LOW 

Recs STATUS

Implemented Overdue / 
Outstanding

Target Date in the 
Future0

0 0 0

Tudalen 39



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE

5th November 2019
AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES FINALISED AUDIT ASSIGNMENTS

Author: Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service) 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides Members with a summary of audit assignments completed 
between 1st September 2019 and 18th October 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Seek clarity and explanation where there are areas of concern.

2.2 Identify further action to be taken where deemed necessary.

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To help ensure that Audit Committee discharges its responsibilities in respect 
of reviewing the overall control environment in place across the Council.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Point C) requires it to ‘Review, 
scrutinise and issue reports and recommendations on the appropriateness of 
the Authority’s risk management, internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements, and providing the opportunity for direct discussion with the 
auditor(s) on these’.

4.2 In line with this requirement Appendix 1 provides a summary of the audit 
assignments completed between 1st September 2019 and 18th October 2019.  
Members will note that the summary provides for each assignment: the 
Introduction, Scope & Objectives, Auditor’s stated opinion and a summary of 

Tudalen 41

Agendwm 6



all recommendations made for each audit review completed to final report 
stage within the stated period.  

4.3 To help ensure Audit Committee effectively discharges the responsibility as 
set out in its Terms of Reference (and replicated at point 4.1 above), Members 
may wish to consider the principles noted below in addition to their own lines 
of enquiry: 

 Are the conclusions made by Internal Audit reasonable / backed up by the 
findings reported?
 

 Are the recommendations made by Internal Audit likely to support the 
necessary improvement in internal control? 

4.4   Members will note that 5 audit assignments have been finalised in the period  
        and are set out in Table 1 below.

Table 1 – finalised audit assignments

EDUCATION & INCLUSION SERVICES 
 PENRHIWCEIBER PRIMARY SCHOOL 2019/20
 TON PENTRE JUNIOR SCHOOL 2019/20
 TONYREFAIL COMMUNITY SCHOOL 2019/20
 Y PANT FOLLOW UP PRIMARY SCHOOL 2019/20

PROSPERITY, DEVELOPMENT & FRONTLINE SERVICES  
 PARKING SERVICES 2019/20  

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

6. CONSULTATION 

6.1 There are no consultation implications as a result of the recommendations set 
out in the report. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

7.1 There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out 
in the report. 

Tudalen 42



8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

8.1 The provision of regular information in respect of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service supports the Council in demonstrating compliance with the Accounts 
and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018.

8.2 Regulation 7 (Internal Audit) of Part 3 of the 2018 Regulations directs that: “A 
relevant body must maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit 
of its accounting records and of its system of internal control.”

9. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-
BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT

THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES 
9.1 The work of Internal Audit aims to support the delivery of the priorities contained 

within the Council’s Corporate Plan – The Way Ahead, in particular ‘Living 
Within Our Means’ through ensuring that appropriate internal controls are in 
place to effectively manage resources. 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT
9.2 The Sustainable Development Principles, in particular Prevention, can be 

applied to the systematic reviews undertaken in order to provide assurance that 
risks to the achievement of objectives are being managed.

10. CONCLUSION

10.1 The regular provision of all summarised audit assignments to Audit Committee 
throughout the year is aimed at assisting Members in evaluating the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit work across all Council systems and services.

10.2 In doing so, it informs Members knowledge of the overall control environment of 
the Council.

Other Information:-
Relevant Scrutiny Committee
Not applicable.
Contact Officers –Mark Thomas 

Tudalen 43



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

5th November 2019

FINALISED AUDIT ASSIGNMENTS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & DIGITAL SERVICES
Author: Mark Thomas (Head of Regional Internal Audit Service)

Item: 6

Background Papers

None.

Officer to contact: Mark Thomas 

Tudalen 44



Appendix 1 - Summary of audit assignments completed between 1st September 2019 and 18th October 2019

EDUCATION & INCLUSION SERVICES

AUDIT NAME: PENRHIWCEIBER PRIMARY SCHOOL

DATE FINAL REPORT WAS ISSUED: 10/09/2019

INTRODUCTION
The self-evaluation process is designed to evaluate the effectiveness of a school’s financial and governance arrangements.  The process requires primary 
schools to complete a self-evaluation checklist against expected controls.
Penrhiwceiber Primary School was last subject to an Internal Audit Review in November 2014, and this is the third cyclical visit made to the school to examine 
progress made under the self-evaluation process.
The Headteacher has confirmed that this report will be presented to the Full Governing Body during the Autumn Term meeting. 

SCOPE & OBJECTIVES
The checklist f
[...]
s of Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control environment. 

……..oversees the financial reporting

T
udalen 81



Role of Audit Committee

To receive reports on the 

performance of the Internal Audit 

Service throughout the year 

particularly in relation to matters 

of financial probity and corporate 

Governance.

Review, scrutinise and issue reports 

and recommendations in relation to 

the Authority’s financial affairs, and 

providing the opportunity for direct 

discussion with the auditor(s) on 

these.

Review and comment on

the Authority’s certified

draft financial statements

before their approval by

Council.

T
udalen 82



Role of Audit Committee

General Ledger – seeking assurance on the adequacy 

and effectiveness of the internal control systems operating 

within the General Ledger to determine whether:

+                         =

It is properly 

maintained

It accurately 

records the 

financial 

transactions of 

the Council

It forms the basis 

of the Council’s 

financial 

statements

T
udalen 83



What is the General Ledger ?

• ALL the Council’s financial transactions are 

represented in the General Ledger

– Payroll

– Invoices raised

– Invoices paid

– Council Tax received

– Schools transactions

– Grants / RSG

• Records Budget and Actuals

• Civica – contract details

T
udalen 84



Controls

• Access

• Reconciles budget

• Balance Sheet balances

• Interface controls

• Year end revenue reconciliations

• Upgrades

T
udalen 85



Monitoring Budgets

• Robust Financial Management

• Ledger structure reflect management structure

• Quarterly Finance and Performance Reporting to 

Members

T
udalen 86



Internal and External Audit

Latest Internal Audit Review

Overall the control environment for the General 

Ledger and Accounting framework is considered to be 

effective with Civica Financials being used, a system 

which meets statutory and mana

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 5 
November 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 

Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

Chair in attendance:- Mr R. Hull

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor G Caple Councillor A Cox
Councillor J Cullwick Councillor M Fidler Jones
Councillor M Adams Councillor G Davies
Councillor M Norris Councillor S Rees

Councillor G Hughes Councillor S Powell

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services

Mr S Humphreys, Head of Legal Services
Mr M Thomas, Head of Regional Audit Service

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager
Ms S Davies, Head of Finance

Mr M Jones - Wales Audit Office
Ms J Morgan - Wales Audit Office

26  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors K. 
Jones, R. Yeo, M. Powell and D. Owen-Jones. 

27  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following 
declarations of interest were made:

 Chair/Lay Member Mr R. Hull declared a personal interest in Item 6 
– Finalised Audit Assignments “My daughter is Vice-Chair of 
Governors at Ton Pentre Junior School”

 County Borough Councillor S. Powell declared a personal interest 
in Item 6 – Finalised Audit Assignments “I am Governor of Y Pant 
School”



28  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 16th September 2019 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting.

29  Matters Arising 

Minute No. 25 – Following discussions at the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee, the Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service advised 
that Internal Audit had since provided a presentation to newly appointed 
Primary School Head Teachers in respect of the role of Internal Audit and 
the self-evaluation checklist and that they had been invited to attend the 
Secondary Headteacher’s meeting to provide a presentation on the Self 
Evaluation Toolkit that is being introduced at Secondary Schools to allow 
them to take a proactive approach to controls and training requirements.

30  Role of Internal Audit (incorporating an update on the Regional 
Internal Audit Shared Service) 

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Head of the Regional 
Internal Audit Service provided Members with an overview of the role of 
the Internal Audit Service and an update on the shared service. The 
presentation covered both the immediate priorities and achievements of 
the service and the longer-term goals. 

Members agreed that the shared service for the Local Authorities was 
positive and questioned whether there was a system in place to share 
good practice. It was explained that although there was no specific 
system in place, good practice was regularly shared through audit plans 
and informal work with officers of each Authority.

When questioned about the specialist areas to be focussed on by the 
Internal Audit Service, the Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
advised of the following potential opportunities after a new structure is 
agreed: 

 Contract Auditor – The recruitment of an applicant with experience 
and a technical background; and

 Computer Auditor – The officer will look at all four of the Local 
Authorities and be trained by a more senior member of staff. 

One Member queried whether the service was subject to capacity issues 
as none of the four Local Authorities had hit their annual targets. The 
Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service confirmed that there were 
vacancies in the wider Team and that posts would be advertised when the 
structure was agreed and that the RCT based Team was at full strength. 
In terms of the work delivered this was at the same level as the previous 
year.  The Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service assured Members 
that the four Local Authorities were the priority of the service and advised 
that the audit plans were ambitious and were based on services at full 
capacity The officer went on to explain that very few, if any, Internal Audit 
Teams delivered all of their planned work due to unplanned work that 
arises and explained that resources were flexible to ensure high priority / 



high risk areas receive sufficient audit coverage during the year. 

The Chair thanked the officer for the informative presentation and 
Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the update.

31  Role of External Audit (Wales Audit Office) 

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Wales Audit Office 
provided the Committee with an overview of the role of the Auditor 
General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office. The presentation covered 
External Audit’s assessment functions, the responsibilities in relation to 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the 2019 Work 
Programme and examples of recent reports for Members to access, 
should they wish to do so. 

Discussions ensued around the ‘Audit Committee Development Support’ item, 
which was referenced within the Wales Audit Office 2019 Work Programme. 
Members were informed that the Wales Audit Office will work alongside Audit 
Committee members and relevant officers to support and further develop the 
Committee, as part of the Council’s wider governance arrangements. 
One Member spoke of the recent changes made to the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees, whereby a number of reports were provided for information, 
to ensure the Committees can dedicate their time to scrutinising the 
necessary reports. The Member questioned whether Wales Audit Office 
envisaged a similar process for the Audit Committee reports. The Service 
Director, Democratic Services and Communication confirmed that there 
would be an opportunity to implement a similar process within the Audit 
Committee setting in the future, when the process becomes familiar within 
a Scrutiny setting. 

The Chair thanked the Wales Audit Office for their presentation and the 
Audit Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the update provided. 

32  Internal Audit Performance 

The Group Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Performance for 
the period 1st April 2019 and 18th October 2019. 

It was reported that the Internal Audit Plan currently includes 69 individual 
audit assignments and, as at the 5th November 2019, approximately 50% 
of planned audit work had been completed to report stage. The officer 
was pleased to report that this was broadly in line with the position 
reported the same time last year. 

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED to approve the 
information provided.

33  Finalised Audit Assignments 

The Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service introduced the report of 
the Director of Finance and Digital Services, in respect of the audit 
assignments completed between 1st September 2019 and 18th October 



2019. 

Members were asked to consider the following audit assignments:
 Penrhiwceibr Primary School 2019/20
 Ton Pentre Junior School 2019/20
 Tonyrefail Community School 2019/20
 Y Pant School Follow Up 2019/20 
 Parking Services 2019/20

Discussions ensued around the internal audit report for Tonyrefail 
Community School, with Members acknowledging that the new school 
had only opened in September 2018. Members were informed that the 
school had been pro-active in requesting assistance and had shown 
commitment to improve. Members raised questions in respect of the 
recommendations listed within Sections 5.3.2 and 5.3.3 of the Tonyrefail 
Community School audit report and were informed that a combination of 
factors contributed to the errors made in respect of school meals, such as 
it being a new school with new systems. Audit Committee members 
sought assurance that a responsible approach would be taken to 
collecting school meal arrears and the Group Audit Manager assured the 
Committee that each case would be considered on its individual 
circumstances and recovery action only taken where it is deemed 
appropriate to do so. The Group Audit Manager also confirmed that work 
is progressing to ensure the necessary controls are in place at the School 
in respect of the collection of school meal income and the management of 
arrears should they arise. 
In respect of Y Pant School audit, which had been subject to two previous 
audits, the Group Audit Manager was pleased to inform Members that 
there were no high priority recommendations identified and that the two 
new members of staff had shown commitment to implementing the 
recommendations. 

In relation to the audit report for Parking Services, one Member spoke of 
the ongoing problems within his ward and whether the Local Authority 
could work closer with South Wales Police to take other appropriate 
action on those residents who accumulate multiple fines. The Legal 
Officer advised the Member that fines were the only enforcement method 
within the Local Authority’s power to address such issues.

Following discussion, it was RESOLVED:

a) To receive and acknowledge the information contained within the 
report; and

b) To receive a follow up audit of Tonyrefail Community School in six 
months’ time

34  Overview of the Governance Arrangements in place in respect of a 
Core Financial System - General Ledger 

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Head of Finance – 
Education and Financial Reporting provided the Audit Committee with an 
overview of the General Ledger and the assurance Committee should be 



seeking in relation to this area. The Head of Finance  spoke of the control 
environment in place for the General Ledger, called ‘Civica Financials’, 
and the role it plays in recording the financial position of the Council, and 
provided confirmation to Committee that the latest Internal Audit review of 
the General Ledger concluded that the overall control environment was 
effective. The Head of Finance went on to indicate that the 2019/20 
Internal Audit plan includes a review of the General Ledger, the findings 
of which will be reported to Audit Committee later this year. 

Following questions from Members, it was RESOLVED to acknowledge 
the update provided.  

This meeting closed at 7.00 pm R Hull
Chairman.


